

License Terms and Conditions

1. License

- 1.1 The License delivered by International Sambo Federation (FIAS) is the recognition of you as a member of FIAS. It allows you the practice of Sambo and the participation to local and international competitions, as well as to participate to the activities of the local and international Federations.
- 1.2 The License is delivered in accordance with the International Sambo Federation (FIAS) rules, that must be respected at any time.
- 1.3 The holding of a FIAS License implies the acceptance and respect of all FIAS Rules and Regulations.
- 1.4 In case of breach of the FIAS Rules and Regulations, or because of behavior that could be incompatible with the ethic of FIAS and Sambo, the License can be withdrawn for a limited period of time or cancelled, by decision of the FIAS Disciplinary Commission.
- 1.5 The License granted is valid until the 31st of December of the year of delivery. It has to be renewed every year.
- 1.6 The License is delivered against payment of an annual fee, decided by FIAS Executive Committee for the different categories, and revised from time to time.
- 1.7 The License is personal and can't be exchanged.
- 1.8 The License must be shown on request when practicing or participating to Sambo competitions.

2. Insurance

- 2.1 The License is valid only if the holder is covered by an insurance policy as specified in the FIAS Rules and Regulations.
- 2.2 For the participation to an official FIAS competition it is mandatory to present a valid License together with an appropriate and valid insurance certificate delivered by an insurance company.

3. Privacy and data protection

- 3.1 The collection and storage of personal data are necessary for the management of the License by FIAS. Any person holding a FIAS License expressly allows FIAS to process and keep corresponding personal data.
- 3.2 Any License holder has the right to access, modify and update his/her personal data by asking the License services of FIAS.

- 3.3 All personal data collected are treated with the highest level of confidentiality and are stored in secured environment.
- 3.4 All personal information is destined to FIAS for the purpose of the management and administration of its activities. No personal data can be made publicly available and disclosed. Data collected can be used publicly only in aggregated form for the purpose of general information and statistics.
- 3.5 Personal data can be communicated from time to time to third parties participating to the organization of FIAS activities and the development of Sambo.

4. Media

- 4.1 By participating or otherwise appearing in a FIAS event, each competitor, participant, official and each officer, agrees to be filmed, televised, photographed, identified and otherwise recorded, under the conditions and for the purposes authorised by FIAS either currently or in the future, and in relation to the promotion of the Sporting, Cultural, and Educational activities organised under the aegis of FIAS or under its patronage.
- 4.2 The agreement for the usage of such images collected under FIAS responsibility is valid for their use on any support and in any form of media, including Internet, and for an unlimited period of time.

5. Doping

- 5.1 The possession of a FIAS License, implies the consent and commitment of the holder to respect the Anti-Doping Rules and Procedures of FIAS and WADA, described in FIAS Rules and Regulations and WADA Code.
- 5.2 A FIAS License holder acknowledges the importance of clean sport practice for ethic and health reasons and is supportive of the fight against illegal practices banned by FIAS, WADA and the International Sport Movement.
- 5.3 In this respect the holder of a FIAS License accepts to be selected from time to time to conduct doping-control tests, at any time and at any place.
- 5.4 The tests can be conducted on behalf of FIAS or WADA, and will be carried out consistently with FIAS Anti-Doping Rules which follow WADA Code, considering any amendments and updates of the WADA Anti-Doping Regulations at the time of the tests.
- 5.5 The tests can be completed at a competition or away from a competition venue, such as at home, at hotel or at a training center, with no advance notice. The tests procedure will be fully compliant with WADA Code. Urine and/or blood samples may be collected by the agents in charge.

6. Competition Rules and regulations

6.1 The holder of a FIAS License registered for a competition is obliged to accept the official Competition Rules and Regulations of FIAS, amended from time to time, and shall comply to them all.

7. Conduct

- 7.1 A FIAS License holder is representing the International Sambo Federation (FIAS) and shall consequently have a behavior that is exemplary and respectful of others, in particular competitors, officials, public, fans and media, and illustrate the sporting and ethic values of Sambo.
- 7.2 The holder of a FIAS License acknowledges the importance of the values transmitted by Sambo practice and education, and shall at any time respect the honor and moral code of FIAS.
- 7.3 The holder of a FIAS License is strictly forbidden to use any of the learnings and practices acquired during his Sambo education and practice, outside of the frame of Sambo education, practice or competition.